

## **County of Santa Barbara BOARD OF SUPERVISORS**

## Minute Order

July 14, 2020

Present: 5 - Supervisor Williams, Supervisor Hart, Supervisor Hartmann, Supervisor Adam, and

Supervisor Lavagnino

**GENERAL SERVICES** 

File Reference No. 20-00558

RE:

HEARING - Consider recommendations regarding Electric Vehicle (EV) Charging Rate Structure and Parking Resolution, First, Second, Fourth, and Fifth Districts, as follows: (EST. TIME: 15 MIN.)

- a) Adopt a Resolution establishing EV charging and parking rates and fees relating to public use of EV charging equipment in the Calle Real Campus, Downtown Administrative Building, Lompoc campus, and Betteravia Campus parking lots; and
- b) Determine that the adoption of the Resolution is statutorily exempt from the California Environmental Quality Act (CEQA) pursuant to Section 21080(b)(8) of the California Public Resources Code and CEQA Guidelines Section 15273(a)(1), (2), (3) and (4) since CEQA does not apply to the establishment, modification, structuring, restructuring, or approval of rates, tolls, fares, or other charges by public agencies which the public agency finds are for the purpose of: (1) Meeting operating expenses, including employee wage rates and fringe benefits, (2) Purchasing or leasing supplies, equipment, or materials, (3) Meeting financial reserve needs and requirements, (4) Obtaining funds for capital projects necessary to maintain service within existing service areas.

COUNTY EXECUTIVE OFFICER'S RECOMMENDATION: POLICY

HEARING TIME: 2:58 PM - 3:14 PM (16 MIN.)

Received and filed staff presentation and conducted public hearing.

A motion was made by Supervisor Williams, seconded by Supervisor Hartmann, that this matter be acted on as follows:

a) Adopted; and

**RESOLUTION NO. 20-145** 

b) Approved.

The motion carried by the following vote:

Ayes: 5 - Supervisor Williams, Supervisor Hart, Supervisor Hartmann, Supervisor Adam, and Supervisor Lavagnino